# Hong Kong-Shenzhen Innovation and Technology Park Limited Notice for Invitation to Tender for Excavation and Lateral Support Works for Batches 1B and 1C Development of Hong Kong-Shenzhen Innovation and Technology Park

## Invitation to Tender:

Excavation and Lateral Support Works for Batches 1B and 1C Development of Hong Kong-Shenzhen Innovation and Technology Park

Contract No: WC/008

## Works Description:

- a. Site preparation including hoarding
- b. Pipe piles along the perimeter of the Site
- c. Lateral support for excavation
- d. Bulk excavation to the raft foundation level
- e. Blinding layer to base level

The details of the Scope of Works shall refer to the Tender Documents. The Contract is tentatively scheduled to commence the Works in end of March 2025.

#### **Tender Issuance:**

A formal invitation letter with all details of tender submission and requirements will be sent by the Lead Design Consultant (LDC), Ronald Lu & Partners (Hong Kong) Limited, to all confirmed contractors currently on the List of Approved Suppliers of Materials and Specialist Contractors for Public Works – Group II (Contracts/Sub-contracts of unlimited value) of Land Piling Category maintained by Development Bureau of the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region.

For enquiry, please contact as follows:

Mr. Calvin Yeung or Mr. Leo Tam Email: p23058@rlp.asia

#### **Submission Requirements:**

Please submit your tender strictly in accordance with the tender requirements. You are required to submit the Acknowledgement Receipt in Annex 1 to the invitation letter issued by the LDC by no later than 12:00 noon on 26<sup>th</sup> November 2024 (Tuesday), even if you are unable to submit the tender, for our record.

You are required to submit the tender in the Tender Box located at <u>Hong Kong-Shenzhen Innovation and Technology</u> <u>Park Limited, Units 207-208, 2/F, Lakeside 2, No. 10, Science Park West Avenue, Hong Kong Science Park, Shatin,</u> <u>Hong Kong</u> according to the requirements stipulated in the Tender Documents **at any time between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon on 31<sup>st</sup> December 2024 (Tuesday)**. Late tenders or tenders not deposited in the Tender Box will not be considered.

If tropical cyclone warning signal No. 8 or above or the black rainstorm warning signal is issued, or "extreme conditions after super typhoons" announced by the Government is/are in force at any time between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon on the tender closing date, the tender closing time will be postponed to 12:00 noon on the first working day after the tropical cyclone warning signal No. 8 or the black rainstorm signal is cancelled, or the "extreme conditions after super typhoons" announced by the Government has/have ceased to be in force.

The Employer does not bind itself to accept any tender irrespective of whether the tender is the lowest bid or, where the assessment of the tenders is based on marking scheme approach, the tender with the highest overall score.

Any qualification of the submission may cause your submission to be disqualified and the Employer reserves the right not to consider your submission further.

The Employer reserves the right to negotiate with any tenderer about the terms of the offer.